

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF POWER


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3765

TO BE ANSWERED ON 09.08.2018


SAUBHAGYA


†3765. SHRIMATI DARSHANA VIKRAM JARDOSH:


 Will the Minister of POWER

be pleased to state:


(a) the names of the State which have implemented Saubhagya Yojana;


(b) the details of those entitled to receive benefits under the said scheme; and


(c) the number of people benefited under the said scheme, State-wise?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR POWER AND

NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY


( SHRI  R. K. SINGH )


(a) : The Saubhagya scheme is a national scheme, and all States which have unelectrified households are to implement it.


(b) : All the remaining un-electrified households in rural areas and all poor households in urban areas are entitled to receive benefits under the scheme.


(c) : As reported by the States, 101.56 lakh households have been electrified across the country, as on 06.08.2018, since launch of Saubhagya scheme. The State-wise details are given at Annexure.


***************


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO.  3765 TO BE ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON

09.08.2018.

***************


State-wise details of electrification of households as per Saubhagya

Portal


(As on 06.08.2018)

No. State Total Saubhagya

1 Uttar Pradesh 23,22,927

2 Odisha 5,65,275

3 Jharkhand 6,17,983

4 Bihar 20,36,905

5 Assam 3,92,363

6 Rajasthan 3,86,464

7 Madhya Pradesh 17,54,180

8 Karnataka 1,48,989

9 Telangana 81,177

10 Chhattisgarh 4,59,985

11 Uttarakhand 19,819

12 Jammu & Kashmir 7,721

13 West Bengal 4,63,837

14 Maharashtra 5,42,927

15 Meghalaya 39,509

16 Tripura 78,569

17 Arunachal Pradesh 2,531

18 Manipur 34,148

19 Nagaland 30,505

20 Haryana 10,393

21 Himachal Pradesh 3,468

22 Mizoram 4,740

23 Sikkim 3,707

24 Andhra Pradesh 1,13,021

25 Gujarat 31,569

26 Puducherry 912

27 Punjab 386

28 Tamil Nadu 2,170

Total 1,01,56,180


*************

